R	RECORDA	11-23-2004
Aail Stop Assignment - Recordatio		
Director of the United States Patent	102887492	
³ .O. Box 1450		102001 102
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450		

Post Office Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

ι.	Name of conveying party(ies): Ronald F. Childs; Alicja M. Mika; Jijun Ge; Chris McCrory	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: McMaster University		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: NO		Street Address: 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8, Canada		
3.	Name of conveyance:]			
	Assignment In Merger Security Agreement In Change of Name Other:			11-1	
3xe	cution Date: March 16,2004, March 16, 2004, March 15, 2004, March 16, 2004		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO	H0.1-1	
١.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	If this document is being filed together with a new applica is:	tion,	the execution date of the application		
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/484,059		B. Patent No.(s)		
	Addition	nal n	umbers attached? NO		
i.	Please return the recorded document and address all correspondence to:	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved 1		
	CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP	7.	Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$		
	P.O. Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068 Attention: D. Bruce Prout	8. X Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged Deposit Account No. 03-1728, except for payment of issue fees under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket number with any		to	
0.	Explanatory letter is enclosed.		charge to our Deposit Account.		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 					
	Date: September 1, 2004	В	y D. Bruce Prout		
	I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on(Date)	8	626/795-9900		
	NU Kind		Total number of pages including cover sheet,		
	1. Hono		attachments, and document:	ļ.	

Typed or printed statue of person signing Ceruitcase

P PAS582512.1-*-09/1/04 12:04 PM

Additional interfaces another 1 9. Ficano reason due recorded documents and address all correspondence for: Carrenpondence for: Carrenpondence for: Carrenpondence for: Carrenpondence for: P.O. Box 7058 Panations, CA 31 109-7652 Attimutions D. Brates for received for cardinal to Deposit Ascenary of transpondence of supplications and patents in charge for cardinal to Charged or cardinal to Deposit Ascenary of the deposition of the charged or cardinal to Charge in car Deposit Ascenary. 18. Explanatory letter is exclassed. 19. Statement and signature. 10. Statement and segmether 1, 2004 Newly cortify for the base filter programment is being thermatic toring the state of the deposition of the correspondence is being thermatic toring the state of the correspondence is being thermatic toring. Name: D. Bray out to be to the last of the correspondence is being thermatic toring. Sy Manather 1, 2004 Name: D. Bray of the correspondence is being thermatic toring. Sy Manather 1, 2004 Name: D. Bray of the correspondence is being thermatic toring. Sy Manather of pages. Including cover short. Sy Manather of pages. Including cover short.	ightFax	11/12/	04 5:47	PAGE 004	/017	Fax Ser	ver	
<page-header> Description Description Note of environment - Recommendion Service: Description 2000 Mail Stop Antigeness - Recommendion Service: Description 2000 Commendiation of Service: Description 2000 Mail Stop Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Description 2000 Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Description 2000 Mail Stop Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Mail Stop Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Mail Stop Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Antigeness - Recommendiation 2000 Mail Stop Antigeness - Rec</page-header>			10129	515			-	
Mail Styp Antigement - Decembrichten Services Drobusty of the United Status Patent and Trademark Uffice 20. Nov. 1450 Person Decembrication Services Drobusty of the United Status Patent and Trademark Uffice 20. Nov. 1450 Person Decembrication Services Drobusty 22313-1450 Constitutions of Patents and Trademark Uffice 20. Nov. 1450 Constitutions of Patents and Trademark Uffice 20. Nov. 1450 Mail Styp Services 20. Services of Patents and Trademark Diffice 20. Service Services 20. Services 20. Service Services 20. Service Services 20. Services			09/01/2	004				
Mail Stop Antigramma: - Reconstruction Services Director of the United States Patters and Trudement (Uffice P/O. Box 1.450 Pour Office B tox 7058 Preadoms, CA 91109-7058 Computationer of Patters and Trudements (Uffice P/O. Box 1.450 None and address of meaning partycles): Name of commyning partycles): Name of commyning partycles): Name of commyning partycles): Name of commyning partycles): Name of somewhates: Additional serve() of somewhates: Ad	POR	A 210-1395				Dooket No. S	1501ADBP/5318	
Detector of the United Status Patters and Tudetmark Office Post Office Box 7068 Postdom, CA 91109-7068 Alexandria, Virginis 22313-1450 Constitutions and Preinford: Post Office Box 7068 Postdom, CA 91109-7068 Alexandria, Virginis 22313-1450 Constitutions of Patters and Trainmarks: Please record the Minched original documents or copy clausof. Constitutions of Patters and Trainmarks: Please record the Minched original documents or copy clausof. New of Converging partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Additional generative of provide partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Additional generative of converging partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Additional generative of converging partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Additional generative of an average and the State of the second partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Additional generative of a second partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Additional generative of the second partyles: Post Diff. 2010, Alexa billing, Light GBI Chris Char.		. R			TEET			
	Dirot P.O. 1 Alexa	uer of the United Status Patent and Ti Sox 1450 militie. Virginiz 22313-1450	undermark: Office			Passdone,	• • • • •	
Macherry Additional sprem(4) of nonwaying parg(im) smather (VC) Statement (VC) Statement (VC) Statement (VC) Statement (VC) Statement (VC) Statement (VC) Additional sprem(4) of nonwaying parg(im) Statement (VC) Statement	. Com	ninican of Paula and Trainparks	Please record the	attached original de	Denimonta de de	py dageof.		
Additional sparse(c) of conveying party(ca) anothed: NO 3. Name of conveying of Name Canada 3. Name of conveying of Name Canada 5. Solution Date: March 16, 2004, March 15, 2004, March 15, 2004, March 15, 2004, March 15, 2004, March 16, 2004, March 10, 2004, March 16, 2004, March 10, 2004, March		fains of conveying puriy(se): Inactor F. Childry Abicja M. Milan, .6,000 McCrory	Gat Chate N	inner und nichtens of sus inner Michfanster United	niving party(las) nesity):		
Average manage Description of Datases Chever Chever Chever Additional summ(b) & millores(ex) attacted? NO A. Prices Application No.(b) It Press No.(c) Additional summer No.(c) Additional summer No.(c) A. Prices resum the ming filed to perform with a new spallowinger, the summer No.(c) Additional summer No.(c) A. Prices resum the contract door recorded door summal, and address all contracts and performs in contract (contracts and contracted) It and the summer of applications and performs incontract (contracts and performance for applications of a spallowinger of applications of a spallowinger of applications of a spallowinger of application and performance of a spallowinger of a spallowinger of contracts and span team results and team respired Chever of the support				Nais Sheet Was,	Gilmour <u>Hall</u> 31	1, Hannham, Cott	da LSS A.S.	
Beardity Agnetarman Change of Name Other: Change Beardity Agnetarman Change of Name Change Additional security) & mildices(ex) attached? NO A Application Date: March 16, 2004, March 16, 2004, March 15. Additional security) & mildices(ex) attached? NO Frain doctmann to being filest bagefore with a new spallowing, the same spallowing, the same spallowing file B. Passes No.(c) Additional attached? NO A. Prices Application No.(c) Additional attached? NO S. Pices note: The being filest bagefore with a new spallowing, the same spallowing? NO S. Pices note: The being filest bagefore with a new spallowing attached? NO Item comber of spallowing attached? S. Pices note: Constraint down recorded downings; Add address attached attached? NO Item comber of spallowing attached in comparison in the spallowing attached attached attached in comparison in the spallowing attached attached in comparison in the spallowing attached in comparison in the spallowing attached in comparison in the spallowing attached in the spallowing with spanner. To be the storing the spanner. Storewards in the spanner. To be the store of page for the correspondence in bodieg formation in true and correct and any smatched copy is a true septy of the original dominant. Data spanners: 1, 2004 Sy Mamch 2 Beners from the spallowing is a true septy of the original dominant.	B. 7	Nine of operatylists:						
2004, March 15, 2004 Additional segme(s) & midicosi(sc) standard? NO 4. Application Anthon (a) or planet delayer with a new spationies, the concatent uses of the application is: A. Prices Application No.(r) B. Parson No.(r) Additional subthers game/s) & midicosi(sc) standard? NO A. Prices Application No.(r) B. Parson No.(r) Additional subthers game/side of the application is: A. Prices Application No.(r) B. Parson No.(r) Additional subthers game/side? NO S. Please notes the concorded doruments (add dofuses all contracts (add add the c		ieraily Agmentate 🛛 Change of N						
Weise documents in being filest together with a new application, the concustes date of the application in a statistic date of a statistic date	2	tion Data: March 16,2004, March 16, 200 004, March 15, 2004	4, March 15, A	ddicioual neuro(s) dt ad	discus(es) attach	al7 NO		
Additional institutes gamping? MO 5. Flease reasoning demonstration of address all correspondence for Creation reasoning demonstration of address all correspondence for Creation reasoning demonstration of address all correspondence for Creation reasoning demonstration of the second demonstration of a specific termination of the second demonstration of the second de				anacutics date of the s	application			斟
Additional institutes gamping? MO 5. Flease reasoning demonstration of address all correspondence for Creation reasoning demonstration of address all correspondence for Creation reasoning demonstration of address all correspondence for Creation reasoning demonstration of the second demonstration of a specific termination of the second demonstration of the second de		. Patras Application No.(5) x0424,059		Pater No.(s)				
Contrangendatance to: Creation FTEL, PARENERS & HALLE, LLP P.O. Box 7068 Prandoms, CA 91109-7058 Attimutions D. Brace Proce If A. Displanatory letter is enclosed If A. Displanatory letter is the operation of being Sectory If A. Displanatory of pages is the formation of pages is the formation of pages is the formation of the antipication of pages is the formation of the antipication of the antipication of the antipication of the antipication of pages is the formation of pages is the formation of the antipication of the antipi				nas aunshadt 140				2
P.D. Box 7058 Paradiana, CA 91109-7058 Paradiana, CA 91109-7058 Attaunious, D. Britos Proze I.B. [3] Any infinimumy for thromy symmetry of the almost in the diatycal or credited to Daposit Account. I.B. [3] Any infinimumy for thromy symmetry of the almost in the diatycal or credited to Daposit Account. I.B. [3] Any infinitury for the symmetry infinitury of the almost in the diatycal or credited to Daposit Account. I.B. [3] Any infinitury for the symmetry infinitury of the almost in the diatycal or credited to Catego in the almost in the diatycal or credited to Catego in the almost in the diatycal or credited to Catego in the almost infinitury of the almost infinitury of the almost infinitury of the almost infiniture of the almost infiniture of the almost infiniture of pages (it the finiture of the almost infiniture of pages (it the finiture of the almost infiniture of the almost infiniture of the almost infiniture of pages (it the finiture of the almost infiniture of the infiniture of the almost infiniture of the almo	5. 7 a	icase return the recorded dominates), and ad- menopolitance are	tras all G. To	ni number of application	one and patients	introlved		11.1
Sustainent wild objecture. To the heart of my knowledge and bullet, the foregoing information is true and entropy is a true sopy of the original document. Doke: September 1, 2006 ty DOM BARCE Name: D. Brance D. Brance Proves ty DOM BARCE Doke: September 1, 2006 Total another of pages (it chains gover sheet). Set		P.O. Box 7058 Paradom, CA 91109-7668 Atlanticus D. Brace Prove	5. [2] De au	Any deficiency of the post, Antopost No. Co.) for 37 Crys. 1 1.14, 196	tilpayantal of So 1738, monpeliar Nav show out du	u alarahi ité éktig Manalaki dé katig	REY CHILLOL	1 111 1 1 1 1
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and any smached copy is a true sopy of the original domainst. Dute: September 1, 2004 by D. C.			c.53	LEG BY CON THE DOME VERY				
I have by contributing the conceptuations in budge descention in the set of the set	1 7	o the best of my knowledge and bellef, the	foregoing information	<u> </u>			of the original	
Total another of pages (1 thating cover sheet).		• •	^g y ,	DOm	1 fiou	<u> </u>		
			demark Citility					
		1 Provid		olal anniber of public Inclution, and docum	-	120CI.	8	

DEP 27 SOCIATELI-A GOVING 12:00 7M

PATENT REEL: 015998 FRAME: 0535

DJ

c

r F

Á

C

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Jijun GE to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 15, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, Jijun GE and Chris McCRORY citizens, respectively, of Canada, Canada, China and Canada, residing at, respectively, 130 Grant Boulevard, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6J4, Canada, 25 Brodik Street, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4E3, Canada, 80 Joyce Lane, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719, U.S.A. and 13900 Chestnut Drive, Apt. 320, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, U.S.A., have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/306,412 and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2002/001102, entitled ASYMMETRIC GEL-FILLED MICROPOROUS MEMBRANES, filed respectively on July 20, 2001 and July 18, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, McMASTER UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications, and in and to any and all patent applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof and assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignce, we will communicate to the Assignce or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignce, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignce of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of July 20, 2001.

SIGNED this	day of	, 2004.
WITNESS		RONALD F. CHILDS
SIGNED this	day of	, 2004.
WIINESS		ALICJA M. MIKA
SIGNED this	5 day of Marg	h(3/15),2004.
Big Bace	el.	2000
WITNESS		JIJUN GE

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, and Chris MCCRORY to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 16, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, Jijun GE and Chris McCRORY citizens, respectively, of Canada, Canada, China and Canada, residing at, respectively, 130 Grant Boulevard, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6J4, Canada, 25 Brodik Street, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4E3, Canada, 80 Joyce Lane, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719, U.S.A. and 13900 Chestnut Drive, Apt. 320, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, U.S.A., have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/306,412 and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2002/001102, entitled ASYMMETRIC GEL-FILLED MICROPOROUS MEMBRANES, filed respectively on July 20, 2001 and July 18, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, McMASTER UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof and assigns thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of July 20, 2001.

SIGNED this 16 day of

, 2004. Form Fcl.

WITNESS

RONALD F. CHILDS

SIGNED this

16 day of March

WITNESS

, 2004. ∫

ALICJA M. MIKA

SIGNED this

day of

, 2004.

WITNESS

JIJUN GE

2

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Jijun GE to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 15, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Jijun GE to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 15, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 6th day of May, 2004 at the City of Ottawa, Canada.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

65821-27 DES:sro

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicia M. MIKA, Jijun GF and Chris McCRORY officens, respectively, of Canada, Canada, China and Canada, residing st, respectively, 130 Grant Boulevard, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6J4, Canada, 25 Brodik Suect, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4E3, Canada, 80 Joyce Lane, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719, U.S.A. and 13900 Chestnut Drive, Apt. 320, Eden Prairie. Minnesota 55344, U.S.A., have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/306,412 and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2002/001102, entitled ASYMMETRIC GEL-FILLED MICROPOROUS MEMBRANES, filed respectively on July 20, 2001 and July 18, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, McMASTER UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8. Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to any and all relasues, substitutions, or prolongations flicreof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been mado;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignce, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of July 20, 2001.

SIGNED this	day of	, 2004.
WITNESS		RONALD F. CHILDS
SIGNED this	day of	, 2004.
WTINESS		ALICJA M. MIKA

SIGNED this 15 day of March (3/15) , 2004.

Back

WRINESS

JUUN GE

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, and Chris MCCRORY to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 16, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

65821-27 DES:srq

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, Jijun GE and Chris McCRORY citizens, respectively, of Canada, Canada, China and Canada, residing at, respectively, 130 Grant Boulevard, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6J4, Canada, 25 Brodik Street, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4E3, Canada, 80 Joyce Lane, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719, U.S.A. and 13900 Chestnut Drive, Apt. 320, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, U.S.A., have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/306,412 and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2002/001102, entitled ASYMMETRIC GEL-FILLED MICROPOROUS MEMBRANES, filed respectively on July 20, 2001 and July 18, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, MCMASTER UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications, and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof its successors and assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignce, we will communicate to the Assignce or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignce, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of July 20, 2001.

day of

SIGNED this 16

WITNESS

RONALD F. CHILDS

, 2004.

SIGNED this 16 day of March WITNESS

. 2004.

ALICJA M. MIKA

SIGNED this

day of

, 2004.

WITNESS

JUJUN GE

. ,

,

. . ۰.

SIGNED this day of WITNESS

CHRIS McCRORY

, 2004.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Hamilton, Ontario, this S day of A

2004.

MCMASTER UNIVERSITY 10: BY: D. Moncror Marcel print name

Frechtue Direct Mile and Legal Counse (

.

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Jijun GE to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 15, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 6th day of May, 2004 at the City of Ottawa, Canada.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Jijun GE to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 15, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 6th day of May, 2004 at the City of Ottawa, Canada.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

65821-27 DES:srg

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, Jijuri GE and Chris McCRORY citizens, respectively, of Canada, Canada, China and Canada, residing at, respectively, 130 Grant Boulevard, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6J4, Canada, 25 Brodik Sueet, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4E3, Canada, 80 Joyce Lane, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719, U.S.A. and 13900 Chestnut Drive, Apt. 320, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, U.S.A., have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/306,412 and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2002/001102, entitled ASYMMETRIC GEL-FILLED MICROPOROUS MEMBRANES, filed respectively on July 20, 2001 and July 18, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, McMASTER UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario LSS 4L8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof and assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignce, we will communicate to the Assignce or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignce, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of July 20, 2001.

SIGNED this	day of	, 2004.
WITNESS		RONALD F. CHILDS
SIGNED this	day of	, 2004.
WITNESS		ALICJA M. MIKA

SIGNED this 15 day of March (3/15) , 2004.

Paciel

WITNESS

JIJUN GE

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO) TO WIT)

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, and Chris MCCRORY to MCMASTER UNIVERSITY being executed March 16, 2004, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. CHILDS, Alicja M. MIKA, Jijun GE and Chris McCRORY citizens, respectively, of Canada, Canada, China and Canada, residing at, respectively, 130 Grant Boulevard, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6J4, Canada, 25 Brodik Street, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4E3, Canada, 80 Joyce Lane, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719, U.S.A. and 13900 Chestnut Drive, Apt. 320, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, U.S.A., have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/306,412 and International PCT Application No. PCT/CA2002/001102, entitled ASYMMETRIC GEL-FILLED MICROPOROUS MEMBRANES, filed respectively on July 20, 2001 and July 18, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, McMASTER UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 1280 Main Street West, Gilmour Hall 311, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4L8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of July 20, 2001.

day of 12 SIGNED this

Math. , 2004.

WITNESS

RONALD F. CHILDS

SIGNED this

16 day of Munch

day of

, 2004.

WITNESS

ALICJA M. MIKA

SIGNED this

, 2004.

WITNESS

JIJUN GE

, 2004.

WITNESS

CHRIS McCROR

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Hamilton, Ontario, this $\delta^{(l)}_{l}$ day of $\delta^{(l)}_{l}$ 2004.

McMASTER UNIVERSITY

BY:

Marcel D. Mongron

Executive Director title and Legal Counsel

RECORDED: 09/01/2004